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USCIS Conducts Lottery After FY2015 H‐1B Cap Reached 
 
On  April  10  2014,  the  USCIS  announced  that  the  agency  has  received  approximately  172,500  H‐1B 
petitions during the initial filing period, including petitions filed for the advanced degree exemption. The 
USCIS  started accepting FY2015 H‐1B cap petitions on April 1, 2014 and  stopped processing  them  five 
business days  later on April 7, 2014 when  the agency announced  that  the FY2015 H‐1B cap had been 
reached.  On April 10, 2014, the USCIS used a computer‐generated lottery to select the H‐1B petitions for 
the capped visa allotments of 65,000  for  the general category and 20,000 under  the advanced degree 
exemption  limit. The agency conducted the selection process  for advanced degree exemption petitions 
first.  All  advanced  degree  petitions  not  selected  during  the  initial  lottery  were  part  of  the  random 
selection process  for  the 65,000  limit.   For cap‐subject petitions  that were not  randomly  selected,  the 
agency stated that it will reject and return the petition with filing fees, unless it is found to be a duplicate 
filing. USCIS will continue to accept H‐1B petitions that are not subject to the cap.   

In 2013, the USCIS received 124,000 cap‐subject petitions. There was no lottery from 2009 to 2012 due to 
a downturn in the U.S. economy, although the H‐1B numbers were exhausted each of those years. Prior 
to this, in 2008 the agency received 163,000 petitions within five days. With the cap being met so quickly, 
U.S. employers have no guarantee  they  can hire  the much needed  skilled workers. This  year’s  lottery 
confirms that the demand for high‐skilled workers far exceeds the supply and demonstrates the current 
system is outdated and broken.  Clearly immigration reform is needed to revamp the H‐1B program. 

USCIS  indicated they will start processing the premium processing H‐1B petitions selected  in the  lottery 
no  later than April 28, 2014.   Today, GT has already received receipt notices for some FY2015 H‐1B cap 
cases  that were  filed via premium processing and will notify employers quickly once we have either a 
receipt notice or a rejection of the filing.  Given the high number of applications received, the casualties 
of  those  not  receiving  an  H‐1B  number will  be  high.    GT will  continue  to monitor  this  situation  but 
recommends employers conduct a review and assessment of alternative options  for any employee not 
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selected  in  this  year’s  cap.    For  additional  information  about  the H‐1B  cap or  a particular H‐1B  case, 
please contact your GT Attorney. 

This GT Alert was prepared by Kristin Bolayir*. Questions about this  information can be directed to the 
GT Attorneys listed below. 

The Business Immigration and Compliance Team  

Laura F. Reiff | 703.749.1372 | reiffl@gtlaw.com   

Martha J. Schoonover | 703.749.1374 | schoonoverm@gtlaw.com   

Ian R. Macdonald | 678.553.2467 | macdonaldi@gtlaw.com  

Pamela J. Mak | 703.749.1363 | makp@gtlaw.com   

Peter S. Wahby | 214.665.3662 | wahbyp@gtlaw.com   

Joe D. Whitley | 678.553.7339 | whitleyj@gtlaw.com    

Kate Kalmykov | 973.443.3276 | kalmykovk@gtlaw.com    

Kristen T. Burke | 713.374.3615 | burkekt@gtlaw.com  

Scott T. Decker| 678.553.4753 | deckers@gtlaw.com  

Rebecca B. Schechter | 703.903.7578 | schechterr@gtlaw.com  

Nataliya Rymer | 215.988.7881 | rymern@gtlaw.com   

Ali Brodie | 303.685.7434 | brodiea@gtlaw.com   

Jennifer Hermansky | 215.988.7817 | hermanskyj@gtlaw.com    

Avani H. Patel | 678.553.7316 | patela@gtlaw.com  

Emily R. Liss | 678.553.2636 | lisse@gtlaw.com  

Nataliya Binshteyn | 703.903.7583 | binshteynn@gtlaw.com   

Dillon R. Colucci | 949.732.6592 | coluccid@gtlaw.com   

Cory A. Richards | 973.443.3244 | richardsco@gtlaw.com‡ 

Jennifer Blloshmi | 310.586.6538 | blloshmij@gtlaw.com* 

Kristin Bolayir | 703.749.1373 | bolayirk@gtlaw.com* 

Patricia A. Elmas | 703.749.1371 | elmasp@gtlaw.com* 

 

*Not admitted to the practice of law. 

‡ Admitted in Illinois, and not admitted in New York. Practice limited solely to Federal Immigration and Nationality law. 
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This Greenberg Traurig Alert is issued for informational purposes only and is not intended to be construed or used as general legal 
advice nor as a  solicitation of any  type. Please contact  the author(s) or your Greenberg Traurig contact  if you have questions 
regarding  the currency of  this  information. The hiring of a  lawyer  is an  important decision. Before you decide, ask  for written 
information  about  the  lawyer’s  legal  qualifications  and  experience. Greenberg  Traurig  is  a  service mark  and  trade  name  of 
Greenberg  Traurig,  LLP  and Greenberg  Traurig,  P.A.  *Operates  as Greenberg  Traurig Maher  LLP.  **Greenberg  Traurig  is  not 
responsible for any legal or other services rendered by attorneys employed by the strategic alliance firms. +Greenberg Traurig’s 
Mexico City office  is operated by Greenberg Traurig,  S.C., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig,  LLP. 
∞Operates  as  Greenberg  Traurig  LLP  Foreign  Legal  Consultant  Office.  ^Greenberg  Traurig's  Tel  Aviv  office  is  a  branch  of 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A., Florida, USA. ~Greenberg Traurig’s Warsaw office  is operated by Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak sp.k., an 
affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig,  LLP. Certain partners  in Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak  sp.k. are also 
shareholders in Greenberg Traurig, P.A. Images in this advertisement do not depict Greenberg Traurig attorneys, clients, staff or 
facilities. No aspect of this advertisement has been approved by the Supreme Court of New Jersey. ©2014 Greenberg Traurig, LLP. 
All rights reserved. 
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